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CHAIRMAN’S INTRODUCTION TO 
THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16
I am pleased to introduce the Annual Accounts  
for 2015/16. 

The past year has been another significant one,  
with existing projects progressing rapidly and exciting 
new initiatives being started under the direction of  
Vice-Chancellor Professor Dominic Shellard and the 









Since 2014, DMU has had the authority to award HEA 
(Higher Education Academy) accredited Fellowships 
to academic staff to recognise their continued success 
in teaching and learning support. The number of DMU 
academics with such recognition increased from 253 
(23 per cent) in September 2014 to 425 (49.8 per cent) 
at the end of 2015/16 academic year. This is set to 
increase to 100 per cent of eligible staff by  
September 2018. 

We are proud of the excellent work we do with our 
partners, which benefits our students, staff and the 
wider community. The university innovates and develops 
new courses, in collaboration with students and 
employers, which meet the changing needs of society. 

DMU partnerships on course development and provision 
continue to grow, with organisations such as Leicester 
Prison and Autism East Midlands joining our existing 
world-renowned partners like the BBC, the NHS and 
Premier League champions Leicester City Football Club. 
This ensures DMU students enjoy a learning experience 
that is closely tied to industry and professional practice. 

To complement an increasing focus on graduate 
employability, we are delivering more programmes in 
partnership with business and other employers, including 
Hewlett-Packard, Deloitte, RWE Npower, Jaguar Land 
Rover and KFC. Our students go on to work to for 
organisations such as PwC, Deutsche Bank, Warner 
Bros, Porsche, Sky TV, Dyson, Nike, GlaxoSmithKline 
and NASA, while others choose further study or set up 
their own businesses.

Students have benefited this year from the opening of 
The Venue@DMU, our new space for performances 
and rehearsals where we also held all our matriculation 
and graduations celebrations. Meanwhile the Vijay 
Patel Building will offer a transformational learning 
environment for students in the Faculty of Arts, Design 
and Humanities from September 2016.  

Student and Academic Services (SAAS) plays a vital part 
in transforming our students by offering a wide range 
of student-facing services to enhance and improve their 
individual experience. Departments such as admissions, 
enrolment, finance, exams, conferments, graduations and 
timetables, as well as overall management of the student 
and curriculum record, all sit within SAAS. It is one of 
the largest directorates and works closely with faculties, 
academics and De Montfort Students’ Union (DSU) in all 
of the work it undertakes.

In 2016, SAAS led and developed the Student 
Experience Strategy, designed to transform our students 
and help them embrace opportunities, build confidence 
and realise ambitions.

Three key elements – co-create, transform and resilience 
– provide the backbone to the strategy. Workshops, 
engagements with students (including pop-up feedback 
sessions), and meetings with both professional and 
academic staff culminated in the completion of the 
strategy in July 2016. 

The plan is ambitious, particularly in reference to the 
‘co-creation’ element, which is truly sector leading. This 
will be the most challenging notion of the entire strategy, 
but fundamentally changing and enhancing our practices 
to work with students will also be the most rewarding 
aspect – for everyone involved. 

We are proud of the excellent and innovative work we  
do to champion new initiatives and opportunities. In the 
past year we have been furthering work in initiatives  
such as the Macmillan Volunteering Project, the 
Employability Mentoring Project and the Sickle Cell  
Support Programme. 

#DMUglobal is set to become the most 
comprehensive international experience 
programme available at any UK university
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It is important to us that our 
students are taught and inspired 
by excellent teachers

incorporated fewer components, were easier and quicker 
to assemble and disassemble, would withstand all 
environmental and impact tests to the required standards, 
and cost less to manufacture. Design guidelines have 
been produced for BT’s manufacturers, Sagemcom and 
HUMAX, which are now looking to adopt these 100 per 



DSU supported a record 
number of students 











The university delivered a significant operating surplus, 
before other gains, of £13.2m, an increase of £4.0m.  The 
continued income growth was due to successful student 
recruitment and retention. This healthy surplus enables the 
university to continue to make vital capital and programme 
investments enhancing the student experience.

Results for the year

The university’s income and expenditure results for 
the year ended 31 July 2016, with comparative results 
restated in accordance with FRS 102, are summarised  
as follows:

Income analysis

Total income of £181.4m increased by £13.3m (7.9%)  
from 2014/15. 

FRS 102

The accounts are presented for the first time in 
accordance with FRS 102 and the Statement of 
Recommended Practice (SORP) for Further and Higher 
Education, 2015.

For DMU this has changed the way that the accounts 
are presented. Primary changes are described and the 
transition statement in section 27 of the Notes to the 
Accounts quantifies these items.

 Income analysis 2015/16

2015/16 
£’000

2014/15 
£’000

Income 181,427 168,162

Expenditure 168,187 158,875

Surplus before other gains 13,240 9,287

Other gains 53 59

Surplus before taxation 13,293 9,346

Taxation 314 (98)

Surplus after taxation 13,607 9,248 Expenditure analysis

Total expenditure of £168.2m increased by £9.3m (5.9%) 
from 2014/15. 

·· Staff costs before restructuring increased by £5.4m, 
reflecting the impact of workforce investments, pay 
inflation and pension costs.

·· Depreciation charges of £12.4m decreased by £0.2m, 
reflecting the short life of computer assets. In 2015/16 
the university undertook significant investment in the Vijay 
Patel Building, and core systems modernisation, which 
were still under development at year-end and for which 
depreciation will begin in the 2016/17 financial year.

·· Other operating expenses increased by £3.6m, 
reflecting continued growth in #DMUglobal activities, 
marketing campaign expenditure and the programme to 
modernise the university’s core operating systems.

Balance sheet

The university’s consolidated group Balance Sheet at 31 
July 2016 reports total net assets of £99.5m, a decrease 
of £24m from 2014/15. This reflects the following items:

·· Fixed tangible and intangible assets of £284.9m 
increased by £33.8m (2014/15: £251.1m). The 
university invested £46.1m in new fixed assets 
during 2015/16, of which £33.2m was for buildings 
and major works, including the Vijay Patel Building, 
£12.9m for IT and equipment. This was offset by the 
depreciation and amortisation charges of £12.4m.

·· A decrease in current assets of £10.3m due to 
investment in major capital projects.

·· An increase in creditors of £4.0m, due to the scale 
and timing of capital projects.

·· An increase in pension provisions of £41.8m due to the 
impact of post Brexit actuarial valuations at year-end.

Liquidity and reserves 

The level of income and expenditure reserves has 
decreased by £24m to £99.5m, reflecting the positive 
operating position of the university offset by the impact 
of the year-end pension provision.

Cash and investments of £71.6m at the year-end ensure 
that the university has a strong liquidity position to 
continue to enrich the student experience, with campus 
infrastructure renewal, technology modernisation, 
employability programmes and student enrichment 
programmes such as #DMUglobal.

Expenditure analysis 2015/16

Tuition fees and education contracts increased by £16.3m 
(12.1%) more than counteracting further reductions in funding 
council grants of £2.4m (12.3%) as a direct result of positive 
recruitment and retention of students in the fourth year of 
reduced government funding in the higher education sector.

4. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE IN 2015/16

FRS 102 impacts to the Consolidated Statement of 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure

Research grants and contracts and the deferred capital 
grant releases are recorded using the percentage of 
completion method, with income recognised as costs are 
incurred. The exception is non-government grants and 
non-exchange transactions, such as donations, which are 
recognised when performance criteria of the award 





Risk management

The Board of Governors recognises that effective risk 
management is an essential element in the framework of 
good governance and has continued to develop its risk 
management systems taking full account of the HEFCE 
Accounts Direction and good practice guidance.

The university’s risk management approach complies 
with the HEFCE Accounts Direction and also reflects the 
guidelines provided by the Turnbull Committee.

The system of internal control adopted by the Board of 
Governors is designed to manage, rather than eliminate, 
the risk of failure to achieve policies, aims and objectives; 
it can therefore only provide reasonable, and not absolute, 
assurance of effectiveness. It is based on an ongoing 





STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The following accounting policies have been applied 
consistently throughout the period to items which are 
considered material in relation to the accounts. These 
accounting policies have been reviewed by the Board of 
Governors and are considered to be appropriate to the 
university’s activities.

1.	 ACCOUNTING CONVENTION
The accounts are prepared under the historical cost 
convention in accordance with FRS 102 as interpreted 
by the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP): 
Accounting for Further and Higher Education 2015. The 
university is a Public Benefit Entity and has adopted the 
Public Benefit Entity requirements of FRS 102.

2.	 TRANSITION TO ACCOUNTING 
ACCORDING TO FRS 102 AND 
THE FURTHER AND HIGHER 
EDUCATION STATEMENT OF 
RECOMMENDED PRACTICE 
(SORP) 2015

The university has prepared its financial statements in 
accordance with FRS 102, as interpreted by the SORP 
2015, for the first time and consequently has applied the 
first time adoption requirements. An explanation of how 



iv)	 Funded tangible fixed assets

Where assets are acquired with the aid of specific 
grants or donations they are capitalised and depreciated 
as above.

All non-government grants are released to the 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as 
donations as performance criteria are met.

Government grants and donations are treated as 
deferred capital grants and released to income over the 
expected useful life of the asset (or the period of the 
grant in respect of specific projects). 

Grants received in respect of land are released to the 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
and shown under ‘Donations and Endowments’ when 
performance-related conditions are met.

v)	 Tangible donated fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets other than land that have been 
donated to the university are capitalised at market 
value. All non-government donations are released to the 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  
as donations. 

Government donations are treated as deferred capital 
grants. Assets are depreciated over their estimated 
useful lives, and a corresponding amount is released 
from deferred capital grants to the Consolidated 
Statement of Comprehensive Income.  

vi)	 IT equipment and software licences
IT equipment, such as personal computers and related 
items, are purchased in bulk through the university’s 
central purchasing and supply system. These items 
are capitalised as a single group of equipment and 
depreciated in accordance with i) and iii) above. 

IT software licences are treated as a revenue cost and are 
charged to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive 
Income in the year of purchase.

vii)	 Maintenance of premises

The cost of routine maintenance is charged to the 
Consolidated Statement of Consolidated Income in 
the period in which it is incurred. The university has a 
long-term planned maintenance programme, which is 
reviewed on an annual basis. The university charges actual 
expenditure on long-term planned maintenance to the 
Consolidated Statement of Consolidated Income in the 
period in which it is incurred.

viii)	 Heritage assets

Heritage assets are defined as assets that are held 
principally for their contribution to knowledge and culture.  

An independent antiques and fine art valuer valued the 
heritage assets as at 12 March 2016 on the basis of the 
value for insurance purposes. Those assets, which are 
valued either individually or as a group at or in excess of 
£10,000, are recognised in the Balance Sheet at deemed 
cost, being this valuation.

Heritage assets are not depreciated since their long 
economic life and high residual value are an indication that 
any depreciation charge is immaterial. They are subject to 
an annual impairment review at the reporting date. They 
are maintained and the cost of maintenance charged to 
the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  
as incurred.

4.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Intangible assets are recorded at cost and amortised over 
their expected useful life.

5.	 LEASES
Fixed assets held under finance leases and the related 
lease obligations are recorded in the Balance Sheet at 
the fair value of the leased assets at the inception of the 
lease. The excess of the lease payments over recorded 
lease obligations are treated as finance charges which 
are amortised over each lease term to give a constant rate 
of charge on the remaining balance of the obligations.  

Rental costs under operating leases are charged to the 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income in 
equal amounts over the periods of the leases.

6.	 REVENUE
i)	 Tuition fees 

Revenue from tuition fees represents student fees 
received and receivable, which are attributable to the 
studies undertaken in the current accounting period.

ii)	 Funding body grants

Income from Funding Council recurrent grants is in 
support of general or specific revenue activities of 
the university.  The income is credited direct to the 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income on an 
accruals basis.

Other government grant income is recognised on a 
systematic basis using the percentage of completion 
method. Income is recognised based on costs expended 
during the period. 

Government capital grants and contributions received 
by the university to finance the construction or purchase 
of capital assets are accounted for as deferred capital 
grants and released to the Consolidated Statement of 
Comprehensive Income over the expected useful life of 
the related assets (or the period of the grant in respect of 
specific projects). 

Grants received in respect of land are released to the 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as 
donations in the year in which performance conditions  
are met.

Deferred income in respect of the HEFCE capital grant, 
which is attributable to subsequent years, is shown and is 
reported under creditors due within one year and falling 
due after more than one year in the Balance Sheet.

iii)	 Research grants and contracts

Other grants and donations from non-government 
sources including research grants from non-government 
sources are released to the Consolidated Statement of 
Comprehensive Income as performance criteria are met.  
Contracts under £100,000 are released on an accruals 
basis. These are shown under research grants and 
contracts.

iv)	 Commercial research and  
	 consultancy revenue

Revenue from commercial research contracts, 
consultancy and other services rendered is recognised 
using the percentage of completion method and is 
shown under ‘Research’.

v)	 Investment Income

All income from short-term deposits and endowment 
asset investments is credited to the Consolidated 
Statement of Consolidated Income on a receivable basis 
and is shown under ‘Investment Income’.

vi)	 Donations and Endowments

Non-exchange transactions without performance-related 
conditions are donations and endowments.

Endowment assets are reported under investments and 
cash and cash equivalents.
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i)	 Donations with no restrictions

Charitable donations with no restrictions are recognised 
in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive income 
when the charitable donation has been received or if, 
before receipt, there is sufficient evidence to provide the 
necessmTo certainty that the donation will be received and 
the value of the incoming resources can be measured 
with sufficient reliability. This includes all donations under 
£1,000.

ii)	 Donations and endowments with restrictions

Where charitable donations are to be retained for the 
benefit of the institution as specified by the donors, these 
are accounted for as restricted reserves with additional 
disclosure provided within the notes to the accounts. 

There are four main types.

Unrestricted permanent endowments

The donor has specified that the fund is to be 
permanently invested to generate an income stream for 



in the future or through refunds from the scheme. The 
following are recognised in the Consolidated Statement 



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

CHANGES IN RESERVES

For the year ended 31 July 2016

Income Notes

Group 
2016 

£’000

Group 
2015 

£’000

Corporation 
2016 

£’000

Corporation 
2015 

£’000

Tuition fees and education contracts 1a  150,781  134,519 150,781 134,519

Funding body grants 1b  17,528  19,977 17,528 19,977

Research grants and contracts 1c  3,368  4,046 3,256 3,982

Other income 1d  8,638  8,612 8,380 8,201

Investment income 1e 640 796 628 786

Total income before endowments and donations 180,955  167,950 180,573 167,465

Donations and endowments 1f 472 212 472 212

Total income 181,427 168,162 181,045 167,677

Expenditure

Staff costs 2  95,806  90,415 95,695 90,300

Staff restructuring costs  3,200  322 



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT 
OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 July 2016

Notes
2016

£’000
2015

£’000

Cash flow from operating activities

Surplus for the year 13,607 9,248

Adjustment for non-cash items

Depreciation 8 12,278 12,543

Amortisation of intangible assets 7 90 33

Gain on investments (53) (23)

Decrease/(increase) in stock 20 (9)

Increase in debtors (1,817) (884)

Increase/(decrease) in creditors 1,047 (401)

Increase/(decrease) in provisions		  2,451 (631)

Receipt of donated equipment - (52)

Pension costs less contributions payable 25 1,562 1,902

Adjustment for investing or financing activities

Investment income 1 (640) (796)

Interest payable 4 4,738 7,136

Endowments received 17 (411) (168)

Endowments disposed 17 - 25

Profit on the sale of fixed assets - (36)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 32,872 27,887

Cash flows from investing activities

Withdrawal from deposits 15,000 3,000

Income from endowments 24 21

Other interest received 460 853

Payments made to acquire fixed assets (36,859) (33,135)

Payments made to acquire intangible assets (6,460) (196)

Payments made to acquire non-current investments (504) -

(28,339) (29,457)

Cash flows from financing activities

Interest paid (2,216) (4,838)

Endowments cash received 411 168

Repayments of amounts borrowed (5) (14)

(1,810) (4,684)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents in the year 2,723 (6,254)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 42,894 49,148

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 45,617 42,894

2,723 (6,254)

This statement should be read in conjunction with the report of the Chairman, the Operating and Financial Review and Notes to the Accounts.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 July 2016

Non-current assets Notes

Group 
2016

£’000

Group 
2015

£’000

Corporation 
2016

£’000

Corporation 
2015

£’000

Intangible assets 7 7,684 163 7,684 163

Tangible fixed assets 8 277,179 250,946 277,179 250,946

Heritage assets 9 943 700 943 700

Investments 10 997 440 1,307 750

Total non-current assets 286,803 252,249 287,113 252,559

Current assets

Stocks 11 91 111 91 111

Trade and other receivables 12 9,955 7,982 10,821 8,680

Investments 13 25,000 40,000 23,672 38,994

Cash and cash equivalents 20 45,617 420 Tc 0 T9998 3211





3. Other operating expenses Group 
2015/16

£’000

Group 
2014/15

£’000

Corporation 
2015/16

£’000

Corporation 
2014/15

£’000

External auditor’s remuneration               68 55 60 47

Auditor’s fees for non-audit services        Other services supplied pursuant to such legislation 13 10 13 10

                                                                  Other services relating to taxation 36  13 36 13

Other audit services - 2 - 2

                                                                  Other projects 63 - 63 -

Legal, professional and consultancy fees 10,291 9,078 10,120 8,898

Administrative expenses 7,015 6,135 7,010 6,132

Publicity 6,117 4,781 6,098 4,738

General education expenses 4,298 3,818 4,298 3,815

Consumables 4,233 3,569 4,209 3,512

Repairs and general maintenance 3,877 4,005 3,877 4,002

Student bursaries 3,805 4,679 3,805 4,679

Travel and subsistence 3,147 2,572 3,118 2,527

Energy 2,459 2,492 2,459 2,492

Residences and catering 1,441 1,872 1,437 1,866

Rent, rates and insurance 1,431 1,336 1,431 1,336

Grant to De Montfort University Students’ Union Limited 1,261 1,250 1,261 1,250

Research grants and contracts 1,164 1,313 1,147 1,306

Staff development 631 515 631 514

Other 598 828 559 814

Internal audit services 127 103 172 103

Total 52,075 48,426 51,804 48,056

Group 
2015/16

£’000

Group 
2014/15

£’000

Corporation 
2015/16

£’000

Corporation 
2014/15

£’000

Other operating expenses include:

Operating leases – buildings 548 548 548



7. Intangible assets 2015/16 
£’000 

2014/15 
£’000

Group and corporation

Cost or valuation

At 1 August 2015 196 -

Additions at cost 7,611 196

As at 31 July 2016 7,807 196

Amortisation

At 1 August 2015 33 -

Charge for the year 90 33

As at 31 July 2016 123 33

Net book value:

At 31 July 2016 7,684 163 

The university has embarked on a core systems modernisation programme (CSM) to replace a number of items of software that have reached  
the end of their useful lives.

Internal staff capitalised within intangible additions at 31 July 2016 was £1,151,000 (31 July 2015: nil)					   

8. Tangible fixed assets Land and
buildings

Buildings 
under 

construction

Furniture and 
equipment

Computer 
equipment

Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Group and corporation

Cost or valuation

At 1 August 2015  224,220  33,073  12,305  27,415  297,013 

Additions at cost  4,815  28,410   1,912  3,374  38,511 

Transfers to land and buildings  5,250   (5,250) - - -

Disposals - - -   (507)   (507)

At 31 July 2016  234,285 
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11. Stocks – group and corporation 2015/16
£’000

2014/15
£’000

Goods for resale 2 2 

Art and design supplies 87  81 

Computer supplies 2  28  

Total 91  111  

12. Trade and other receivables Group
2015/16

£’000

Group
2014/15

£’000

Corporation
2015/16

£’000

Corporation
2014/15

£’000

Student receivables   1,276   932   1,276   932 

Other receivables   3,931    2,534   3,672  2,156 

Research grants receivables   1,141  814  1,141  814 

Prepayments and accrued income  3,607   3,702  3,494  3,529 

Subsidiary undertakings - -   1,238  1,249 

Total 9,955 7,982 10,821 8,680 

13. Investments

In accordance with its established policy, the university regularly invests surplus funds on deposit or on the money market.

At 31 July 2016:
               £25,000,000 of Group Funds was on deposit (31 July 2015: £40,000,000).    
               £23,672,000 of Corporation Funds was on deposit (31 July 2015: £38,994,000).                   

14. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year Group
2015/16

£’000

Group
2014/15

£’000

Corporation
2015/16

£’000

Corporation
2014/15

£’000

Payments received in advance  14,168  9,397  13,962  9,304 

Trade creditors  1,489  2,554  1,388  2,464 

Other creditors  2,550  3,486  2,550  3,486 

Taxation  965  900  965  900 

Social security  1,188  984  1,188  984 

Accruals  14,106  12,380  14,016  12,320 

Loans  3 	  5  3  5 

Student caution deposits  531 



18. Restricted reserves – group and corporation

Reserves with restrictions are as follows:

Donations

Corporation
2015/16

£’000

Corporation
2014/15

£’000

Balance at 1 August 2015 17 16

New donations 10 5 

Investment income  - 1  

Expenditure (7) (5) 

At 31 July 2016 20 17 

19. Borrowings and lease obligations 2015/16
£’000

2014/15
£’000

a) Borrowings

Borrowings in respect of bond issue, bank loans, overdrafts and other loans are repayable as follows:

In one year or less 3 5 

Between one and two years - 3 

Between two and five years - -

In five years or more 90,000  90,000

Total 90,003  90,008  

b) Operating leases

At 31 July 2015, the university had annual commitment under operating leases as follows:

Land and buildings
2015/16

£’000
2014/15

£’000

Leases expiring within 2-5 years 245 245  

Leases expiring thereafter 304 304 

Total lease payments due 549 549

Other

Leases expiring within one year - 20

Leases expiring within 2-5 years 23 67

Total lease payments due 23 87

20. Cash and cash equivalents

At  
1 August 

2015 
£’000

Cash 
flows

£’000

At  
31 July  

2016
£’000

Consolidated

Cash and cash equivalents 42,894 2,723 45,617  

Bank overdraft - - -

Total  42,894  2,723  45,617

21. Capital and other commitments 2015/16
£’000

2014/15
£’000

Provision has not been made for the following capital commitments at 31 July 2016.

Commitments contracted for  11,286  23,614 

Authorised but not contracted for  55,123  73,701 

Total  66,409 





d) 	Local Government Pension Scheme		
The university participates in a defined benefit scheme in the UK, the Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund. A full actuarial valuation of the 
fund was carried out at 31 March 2013 by a qualified independent actuary. This was updated to 31 July 2016 for FRS 102 purposes by a qualified 
independent actuary. The major assumptions used by the actuary were as follows:						    

2016 2015

Rate of increase in salaries 2.9% 2.9%

Rate of increase in pensions 1.9% 2.2%

Discount rate for liabilities 2.4% 3.6%

Inflation assumption 1.9% 2.2%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.  The assumed life expectations on retirement 
age 65 are:													           

2016 2015

Retiring today

Males 22.2 years 22.2 years

Females 24.3 years 24.3 years

Retiring in 20 years

Males 24.2 years 24.2 years

Females 26.6 years 26.6 years

	
	 The major catergories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets

  
  

2016  
%

2015 
%

Equities  73% 68%

Bonds  17% 20%

Property 9% 10%

Cash 1% 2%

Changes in the Fair Value of Plan Assets, Defined Benefit Obligation and  
Net Liability for the year ended 31 July 2016

2015/16
£’000

2014/15 
£’000

Fair value of plan assets 152,650 136,832

Present value of funded liabilities (217,874) (205,547)

Opening position as at 1 August							      (65,224)  	 (68,715)

 Charged to staff costs



26. Financial instruments

Bond disclosures		

An unsecured fixed rate public bond was issued in July 2012 in the sum of £110 million over a 30-year term with a coupon rate of 5.375%. £20 million are 

reserve bonds held without coupon by the trustee for a five year period to July 2017. If the reserve bonds are not sold in this time they will be withdrawn. 

There are no capital payments to be made over the term with the bond maturing in 2042.							     

							     

DMU may, at its option, redeem all, or from time to time any part of, the bonds at the higher of the principal amount of the bonds and the sum of the gross 

redemption yield of the benchmark gilt (4.5% Treasury Gilt 2042) and 0.40%, plus accrued interest. 				  

The bond transactions costs of £4.0 million are amortised over the life of the bond of 30 years to interest payable, with effect from financial year 2012/13.	

													           

Financial instruments – risk management		

The group operates a centralised treasury function which is responsible for managing the credit, liquidity, interest and foreign currency risk associated with 

the group’s activities. These financial risks are managed within parameters specified by the treasury management policy. The group’s treasury management 

policy governs all treasury management activities and sets out relevant policy objectives and control measures. It is reviewed and approved by the university 

Finance & Human Resources Committee annually. The treasury management policy adopts the key recommendations of the Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management in Public Services as issued by Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as recommended by Higher Education 

Funding Council for England (HEFCE).												         

		

The group’s principal financial instruments are the bond, cash, short-term deposits and investments. The core objective of these financial instruments is to 

meet financing needs of the group’s operations.  Additionally, the group has other financial assets and liabilities arising directly from its operations i.e. trade 

debtors and creditors. 													           

	

Credit risk		

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the group. The group’s Treasury 

Management Policy and Bad Debt Write Off Policy lay out the framework for credit risk management. Credit risk is monitored on an on-going basis.  	

													           

The group’s credit risk arises from bank balances, investments, student debtors and government and commercial organisations as customers. 

Management of credit risk is a prime objective of Treasury Management Policy. At 31 July 2016, the maximum exposure is represented by the 

carrying value of each financial asset in the balance sheet.										       
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27. Transition to FRS102 and the SORP: Accounting for Further and Higher Education (2015) – continued
	 						    

Reconciliation of reserves

Endowment

Income and 
Expediture 

account

Restricted Unrestricted

Revaluation 
reserve

 

Total  
reserves

 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

 Unrestricted reserves as at 31 July 2014 under UK GAAP 1,204 16 40,695 114,286 156,201

Adjustments for:    

Staff holiday pay accrual as at 31 July 2014 (2,677) - (2,677)

USS pension liability -  - (531)  - (531) 

Deferred capital grants released - - 201 - 201

Tangible fixed assets restated - - 66,338 (113,477)  (47,139)

Unrestricted reserves as at 1 August 2014 under FRS102  1,204 16  104,026 809 106,055 

Retained surplus for 2014/15 under FRS102 (50) 1 17,466 9 17,426

Unrestricted reserves as at 31 July 2015 under FRS102 1,154 17 121,492 818 123,481 

Reconciliation of surplus £’000

Retained surplus 2014/15 under UK GAAP 8,790

Adjustments for:

Movement in staff holiday pay accrual as at 31 July 2015 (452)

USS pension liability release (297)

Deferred capital grants release adjustment – non-government (11)

Reverse revaluation depreciation 2,935

Capitlised interest charges 637

Endowment revaluation 14

Adjustment for endowment and donations within year 173

Endowment disposals in year (25)

Investments revaluation 9

Actuarial gain on pensions schemes 5,653

Retained surplus for 2014/15 under FRS102 17,426 

NOTES

70 71



NOTES

72 73




